

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/15/2022 9:41 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 100930-5

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SANDRA LYNNE DOWNING, individually and as Personal Representative of The Estate of Brian Downing, deceased, and on behalf of KRISTYL DOWNING and JAMES DOWNING, Death Beneficiaries of The Estate of Brian Downing, Respondents,

v.

BLAIR LOSVAR, Personal Representative of THE ESTATE OF ALBERT E. LOSVAR, deceased, Respondent,

LYCOMING, A DIVISION OF AVCO CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation and subsidiary of TEXTRON, INC., a foreign corporation, Defendant,

TEXTRON AVIATION, INC., a Kansas corporation, formerly CESSNA AIRCRAFT COMPANY, Appellant.

---

**DOWNING RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION  
FOR REVIEW**

---

FRIEDMAN | RUBIN, PLLP  
1109 1st Avenue, Suite 501  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 501-4446  
Ronald J. Park, WSBA No. 54372  
Rachel M. Luke, WSBA No. 42194

*Attorneys for  
Respondents Sandra  
Lynne Downing, The  
Estate of Brian Downing,  
Kristyl Downing, and  
James Downing*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS .....	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
IV. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Raise Any Constitutional Issues or Issues of Substantial Public Interest that the U.S. Supreme Court Did Not Already Decide in <i>Ford</i> . .....	6
1. <i>Ford</i> Does Not Impose a Model-Specific Test for Specific Jurisdiction.....	6
2. Even if a Model-Specific Test Applies, It Is Satisfied Here.....	15
V. CONCLUSION .....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	8
<i>CTVC of Hawaii, Co., Ltd. v. Shinawatra</i> , 82 Wn. App. 699, 919 P.2d 1243 (1996) .....	16
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014) .....	13
<i>Downing v. Losvar</i> , No. 36298-1-III, slip op. (Apr. 14, 2022) .....	3, 18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1984) .....	7
<i>Hood v. Am. Auto Care, LLC</i> , 21 F.4th 1216 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	13
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	8
<i>LNS Enterprises LLC v. Continental Motors, Inc.</i> , 22 F.4th 852 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	13, 18, 19

<i>MBM Fisheries, Inc. v. Bollinger Mach. Shop and Shipyard, Inc.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 414, 804 P.2d 627 (1991) .....	16
<i>Miller v. LG Chem, Ltd.</i> , 868 S.E.2d 896 (N.C. Ct. App. 2022) .....	13, 18
<i>State v. LG Electronics, Inc.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 169, 375 P.3d 1035 (2016) .....	15, 16
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....	8
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	12
<b>Rules</b>	
RAP 13.4(b) .....	5, 6
